constitutional or invalid such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act.

- Sec. 20. Chief oil inspector to be under direction of department head.—The chief oil inspector in the performance of his duties shall at all times be subject to the control of and supervision of the directing head of the department of which the oil inspection division has been made a part by law. The provisions of this act shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, Laws 1925, or any amendments thereto.
- Sec. 21. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 426-S. F. No. 1067

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes and prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to, and the expenditure of certain portions thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state government.—The sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "Appropriations" or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal year indicated for each purpose. The figures "1929," "1930" and "1931" wherever used in this act shall mean that the appropriation, or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1929, 1930 and 1931, respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS Available for the year ending June 30:

Sec. 2. The Legislature:

1930 1931

1. Salaries \$198,000.00

-	_
10	

SESSION	LAWS
うたううしい	LAWS

[Chap.

2.	Printing and binding Item 2 to be disbursed by the commission of administration and finance. Provided that Item 2, Section 2, Chapter 439, General Laws 1927, shall be disbursed by the commission of administration and finance.	·	60,500.00
Se	c. 3. Supreme Court:	-	
1.	Salaries\$	93,270.00	\$ 93,270.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	4,676.00 1929	4,676.00
3.	Salaries	10,250.00	
4.	For Extension of Bench	1,500.00	
	Provided, that of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500 is additional salary of the clerk of the supreme court and \$400 is additional salary of the deputy clerk of the supreme court.		
Se	c. 4. District Courts:	1930	1931
	To be disbursed by state auditor.		
1.	Salaries\$	300,000.00	\$300,000.00
2.	Traveling and other expenses	14,000.00	. 14,000.00
Se missio	c. 5. Retired supreme and district oners:	court judg	es and com-
1.	Salaries	15,000.00	15,000.00
Se	c. 6. Governor:		
1.	Salaries	22,400.00	22,400.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	3,000.00	2,800.00

3.	Personal Expenses connected with office 2,400.00	2,400.00
4.	Contingent Fund for Lieutenant Governor	1,000.00
Sec	c. 7. Secretary of State:	
1.	Salaries 20,170.00	20,270.00
2.	Supplies and Expense 3,625.00	3,625.00
3.	Publishing Minnesota Reports 6,500.00	6,500.00
4.	Motor Vehicle Division 225,000.00	230,000.00
5.	Board of Auto Examiners 4,290.00 1929	4,290.00
6.	Publishing Session Laws in news- papers	
Sec	c. 8. State Auditor:	
1.	1930 Salaries\$ 61,840.00	1931 \$ 61,840.00
2.	Supplies and Expense 7,750.00	9,750.00
3.	State lands and timber 72,000.00	72,000.00
4.	Mineral Lands 85,500.00	85,500.00
	Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1, \$4,000.00 is for the annual salary of the chief deputy auditor and \$400.00 is additional for annual salary of state auditor. Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 4, \$4,500.00 is for the annual salary of the superintendent of mines. Provided that the state auditor shall use	

from the amount appropriated by Item 3 such moneys as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of Chapter 164, General Laws 1917.

Sec	9	State	Treasurer:

 Salari 	S	29,910.00	29,910.00
----------------------------	---	-----------	-----------

2. Supplies and Expense 2,000.00 8,000.00

Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof \$500.00 is for additional salary of the state treasurer and \$400.00 is for additional salary of deputy state treasurer.

Séc. 10. Attorney General:

1.	Salaries	\$ 78,900.00	\$ 78,900.00

- 2. Supplies and Expense 5,500.00 5,500.00
- 3. Special contingent 15,000.00 15,000.00
- 4. Criminal apprehension bureau.... 48,425.00 48,825.00

Provided, that all moneys heretofore appropriated for the attorney general's office and continued in force and available to the attorney general by action under Section 124, General Statutes 1923, and all balances of such appropriations on hand at the end of the fiscal year, are hereby continued in force and made available to him for any emergency calling for the services of his office to June 30, 1931.

Sec. 11. Executive Council:

		1930	1931
1.	Salaries	\$ 4.000.00	\$ 4.000.00

Sec. 12. Railroad and Warehouse Commission:

1.	Salaries	\$108,000.00	\$108,000.00
----	----------	--------------	--------------

2. Supplies and Expense 12,50	500.00 27,000.00	1
-------------------------------	------------------	---

3. Motor Busses and Trucks...... 10,000.00 10,000.00

l. Public Stock Yards 5,000.00 5,000.00

5. Weights and Measures 37,500.00 30,000.00

There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,500 for each of the years ending June 30, 1930 and June 30, 1931, out of the grain inspection fund which sum is to be used as additional annual salary for the members of the railroad and warehouse commission.

The railroad and warehouse commission is hereby authorized to appropriate from the grain inspection fund such moneys as are properly chargeable to that activity, the same to be used in carrying on the work of its department.

Sec. 13. Adjutant General:

		1930	1931
1.	Salaries\$	32,930.00	\$ 32,930.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000.00	9,000.00
3.	Indian War Pensions	5,000.00	19,310.00
4.	Repair of National Guard Armories 10	00,000,00	
5.	National Guard 20	03,000.00	203,000.00

For compensation, supplies and expenses as provided by law; to assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories, for the national guard, providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed \$250.00 for each battery or company, for a year, the same to be paid to the commanding officer, or armory board in charge of such armory, provided further, that in the reorganization of the state militia, such cities and villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories, shall be given preference in the organization of new companies.

6. Naval Militia 15,000.00 13,000.00

For compensation, supplies and expense as provided by law; to assist villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the naval militia; providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed \$250.00 for each division or company, the same to be paid to the commanding officer or armory board in charge of such armory, provided further that in the reorganization of naval militia such cities and villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories shall be given preference in the organization of new divisions or companies.

Sec. 14. Commission of Administration and Finance:

1020

1.	Salaries\$	35,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	5,000.00 1929	10,000.00
3.	Printing legislative manual	31,133.47	
	Salaries	1930 60,000.00	60,000.00
	Supplies and Expense		9,750.00
Sec	c. 15. Department of Agriculture ar	nd Dairy a 1930	nd Food: 1931
	c. 15. Department of Agriculture ar	1930	1931
	-	1930	1931 \$ 75,215.00

	tion of Leafy Spurge and Cypress or Graveyard Spurge and Austrian Field Cress.		
4.	Cold Storage and Marketing	26,000.00	30,000.00
5.	Seed Inspection	7,500.00	7,50Ö.00
6.	Apiary Inspection	5,000.00	5,000.00
7 .	Nursery Inspection	10,000.00	10,000.00
8.	Supervising and Inspecting Canning Factories	5,000.00	5,000.00
	The state auditor and treasurer are hereby authorized to receive and disburse moneys that may be donated or contributed for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of Item 8 hereof, and funds so contributed shall by said officers be added to the funds created by Item 8.		•
Se	c. 16. Commissioner of Banks:	1930	1931
			1201
1.	Salaries\$1		\$113,000.00
1. 2.		03,000.00	\$113,000.00 32,500.00
2.	·	8,000.00	\$113,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000.00 ard:	\$113,000.00 32,500.00
2. Se	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00	\$113,000.00 32,500.00
2. Se 1. 2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00
2. See 1. 2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00
2. See 1. 2.	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00 gs:	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 1,800.00
2. Se 1. 2. Se A.	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00 gs:	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 1,800.00 \$110,500.00
2. Se 1. 2. Se A.	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00 gs:	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 1,800.00 \$110,500.00
2. See 1. 2. See A. 1.	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00 gs: 110,500.00 52,800.00 1929 952.00 1930	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 1,800.00 \$110,500.00
2. Se 1. 2. Se A. 1. 2.	Supplies and Expense	103,000.00 8,000.00 ard: 7,500.00 1,000.00 gs: 110,500.00 52,800.00 1929 952.00	\$113,000.00 32,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 1,800.00 \$110,500.00

648	SESSION LAWS		[Chap.
6.	Two new boilers	43,000.00	
7.	Water Softener	2,500.00	
В.	Old Capitol Building:	1930	1931
1.	Salaries	21,000.00	21,000.00
2.	Supplies and expense	8,100.00	8,100.00
	Provided that any of the appropriation items under this section for salaries, supplies and expense, shall be available for maintenance of the new state office building authorized by Chapter 309, Laws 1929.		:
Sec	buildings is hereby authorized to expend not to exceed \$15,000.00 out of the moneys appropriated under the provisions of Chapter 309, Laws 1929, for remodeling offices and elevators in the new state capitol, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1931.		
Sec	c. 19. Department of Education:		
1.	Salaries\$	80,750.00	\$ 80,750.00
2.	Supplies and expense	23,000.00	25,500.00
3.	Teachers Employment Bureau	6,000.00	7,500.00
Sec	c. 20. Commissioner of Securities:	1930	1931
1.	Salaries\$	23,100.00	\$ 39,390.00
2.	Supplies and Expense		2,000.00
	All fees collected by the Commissioner of Securities to be covered into the revenue fund.		
Sec	c. 21. Surveyor General of Logs an	d Lumber	:
1.	Salaries\$	5,600.00	\$ <i>6,6</i> 00.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	1,200.00	1,200.00

•	_			
Sec	c. 22. Tax Commission:			
1.	Salaries\$	32,325.00	\$ 4	14,055.00
2.	Supplies and expense	600.00		5,735.00
3.	Re-assessment expenses			4,475.00
Sec	c. 23. State Law Library:			
1.	Salaries\$	8,800.00	\$	8,800.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	2,000.00		2,000.00
3.	Law and Library books and binding	12,000.00	1	12,000.00
4.	Dunnell's Digests	1929 1,008.00		
Sec	c. 24. State Board of Law Examine	rs:		
	·	1930		1931
	Salaries, supplies and expense for bar examinations\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
11/2.	Salaries, supplies and expense for disbarment proceedings	1,000.00 1929		1,000.00
2.	Salaries, Expense and Supplies	3,500.00		
Sec	c. 25. Department of Drainage and V	Waters:		
1.	Salaries\$	1930 9,500.00	e	1931 9,500.00
1. 2.	Drain Tile Inspection	500.00	Ψ	2,000.00
2. 3.	Surveys and Investigation Roseau	500.00		2,000.00
J.	River Flood Control, immediately available	5,000.00		
Sec	Sec. 26. Commissioner of Forestry and Fire Prevention:			
		1930		1931
1.	Salaries, supplies and expense\$12		\$17	
2.	Equipment 1	13,400.00	1	5,000.00
3.	Buildings and Towers	13,500.00	1	13,500.00

4. Experiments at Burntside	Forest .	•
-----------------------------	----------	---

3,000.00

55,000.00

3,000.00

.80,000.00

Provided, that the amount appropriated by Item 7, Section 14, Chapter 423, Laws 1925, hereby is reappropriated and shall be used for fire fighting emergencies, to be expended only upon approval of the executive council.

Sec. 28. Commissioner of Insurance:

1. Salaries\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00		
2. Supplies and Expense 11,800.00	11,600.00		
3. Aid to fire departments 230,000.00	230,000.00		
Sec. 29. Live Stock Sanitary Board:			
1. Salaries\$ 65,800.00	\$ 66,300.00		
2. Supplies and Expense 26,300.00	26,300.00		
3. Area Indemnity for Tuberculosis 300,000.00	325,000.00		

Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$5,000.00 shall be for the annual salary of the secretary of the live stock sanitary board.

4. Expenses for accredited counties ...

Provided, that any balances in the appropriations for general indemnity, area indemnity and expenses for accredited counties may be used for any of such purposes in the event that the appropriation for either thereof shall become exhausted; provided further, that when all of the appropriations named in this proviso have become exhausted the live stock sanitary board shall not be required to make any further tests, notwithstanding any law to the contrary.

Sec. 30. Board of Health:

1.	Salaries, including vital statistics\$	32,700.00	\$ 34,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	1930 8,200.00	1931 8,200.00
3.	Providing free antitoxin and other biologics	7,675.00	14,575.00
4.	Venereal diseases	17,500.00	. 17,500.00
6.	Preventable diseases and laboratory	62,000.00	61,500.00
7.	Sanitary Engineering and Laboratory	30,000.00	30,000.00
8.	Protection for maternity and infancy	32,700.00	33,000.00
9.	Indian Health work	10,000.00	10,000.00
10.	Hotel Inspection	28,400.00	37,000.00
·	The department of health is here- by authorized to expend the moneys paid into the department for certifi- cation of milk, for the support of the branch laboratory of the depart-		

by authorized to expend the moneys paid into the department for certification of milk, for the support of the branch laboratory of the department maintained at the city of Duluth, and fees received at the venereal disease clinic maintained at the state university in defraying the expense incurred in the carrying on of these respective activities.

Sec. 31. Department of Labor and Industry:

1.	Salaries\$	193,000.00	\$208,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	46,800.00	54,950.00
3.	Oil Inspection Division:		
	a. Salaries	114,300.00	116,000.00
	b. Supplies and Expense	53,000.00	53,000.00
	c. Salaries and expense collecting gas tax	12,000.00 1929	12,000.00
	d. Salaries and expense collecting	10.000.00	

- Sec. 33. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations here-tofore made to the departments and activities named in this act are hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931, respectively, for the purposes for which such appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation, except as herein otherwise specifically provided.
- Sec. 34. Counties to receive their share of inheritant tax.— The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to the county treasuries of the several counties of the state on or before November 1, 1930 and 1931, the amounts due the respective counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of Section 21-D, Chapter 209, General Laws 1911, and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 35. Executive council may borrow fund.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue funds for the payment of appropriations, the executive council may, at any time, prior to June 30, 1931, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable and necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund, pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants are so issued for the accommodation of the state, and paid, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said executive council is hereby appropriated.
- Sec. 36. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 427-S. F. No. 1246

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundments; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain em-